
17 March 2021 Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
35 Pinnock Street  BAIRNSDALE  
Lot 1 LP 73806 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Four lot subdivision 
 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Beveridge Williams & Co Pty Ltd 
 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 

104/2021/P 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 
responsible authority. 
 

 
 

(Intentionally blank) 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be sent to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant carrying out notice 

 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 

 
Please note submissions received will be made available for inspection and may be made available to other 
parties in accordance with the Planning & Environment Act 1987.  If you have concerns about this, please 
contact the East Gippsland Shire Council’s Planning Office.

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 073806.
PARENT TITLES :
Volume 04125 Folio 897     Volume 05906 Folio 091
Created by instrument C757766 24/04/1967

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    YI SIN LOH of 2 WARDE STREET BAIRNSDALE VIC 3875
    AR079887M 31/05/2018

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP073806 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 35 PINNOCK STREET BAIRNSDALE VIC 3875

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    22692Q EASTCOAST CONVEYANCING
Effective from 07/01/2019

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958
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Beveridge Williams 

surveying ● urban design ● town planning ● water resources ● civil engineering ● project management ● environmental consulting ● landscape architecture ● traffic engineering 

Melbourne   Sydney   Central Coast   Ballarat   Bairnsdale  Geelong  Leongatha   Miranda   Sale   Traralgon   Warragul   Wonthaggi 

Our Reference:  1800785 

 

23 February 2021 

 

 

 

 

Robert Pringle 

East Gippsland Shire Council 

PO Box 1618 

BAIRNSDALE VIC 3875 

 

 

 

Dear Robert, 

 

RE:  SUBDIVISION OF LAND INTO FOUR LOTS 

 35 PINNOCK STREET, BAIRNSDALE 

 LOT 1 ON LODGED PLAN NO. 73806 (VOLUME: 08673, FOLIO: 865) 

 

I refer to the above matter and advise that Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. Ltd. acts on behalf 

of the landowner, Ethan Loh, with respect to this proposal. 

 

I note that Planning permit 125/2019/P was issued on 25 September 2020 to allow the 

‘development of four single storey dwellings’ at 35 Pinnock Street, Bairnsdale. 

 

Condition 1 of that permit required some minor amendments to the designs prior to their 

endorsement. Those designs are presently being prepared and should be lodged with 

Council for endorsement shortly. 

 

In the meantime, Ethan is seeking permission to subdivide the land into four lots to match the 

site plan endorsed under the planning permit. The purpose of this subdivision will be to allow 

him the flexibility to sell the dwellings approved under permit 125/2019/P in future if 

necessary. The proposed plan of subdivision that will achieve this outcome is provided at 

Figure 1. 

 

ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

 

Bairnsdale Office 

PO Box 1799 

Bairnsdale VIC 3875 

Tel: (03) 5152 4708 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 



   

 

 
Figure 1: Proposed Plan of Subdivision 

 

A review of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme reveals that the following Clauses 

are relevant to this proposal: 

• Clause 21.03 – Settlement; 

• Clause 21.08 – Housing; 

• Clause 21.12-2 – Lakes and Coastal; 

• Clause 32.08 (General Residential Zone), noting that a permit is triggered for 

the proposed 4-lot subdivision under the provisions of Clause 32.08-3. This 

Clause specifies that an application to subdivide land must meet the 

requirements of Clause 56, apart from Clauses 56.02-1, 56.03-1 to 56.03-4, 

56.05-2, 56.06-1, 56.06-3 and 56.06-6; 

• Clause 56 (Residential Subdivision); and, 

• Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines). 

 

An assessment of the proposed subdivision against the relevant Clauses within 

Clause 56 is provided at Table 1, in accordance with the application requirements 

at Clause 32.08-11. 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 

Standard Is the 

Standard 

met? 

Is the Objective met? 

C6 Yes The proposed lots will have area of 232m², 235m², 172m² & 

176m² respectively. This outcome matches the layout that 

was approved for the subject site and is similar to other 

medium density developments in this part of Bairnsdale, e.g. 

at 36 Turnbull Street. It also reflects the site’s proximity to key 

services, public transport and Bairnsdale’s central activity 

district. 

C7 Yes The proposed lots are located in a city within which growth 

is encouraged through the Regional Growth Plan. 

Moreover, it is within easy walking distance of schools, 

recreation reserves and public transport. Hence, it’s 

development with lots that are similar to those prevailing 

within nearby medium density developments is 

encouraged. 

C8 Yes The proposed lots match the unit development that has 

been approved for the property. 

C9 Yes The lots’ lengthwise axes are less than 10° west of due north. 

C10 Yes Proposed lots 1 & 2 enjoy direct frontage to Pinnock Street, 

while the remaining proposed lots will enjoy direct access 

from the common property driveway. 

C11 Yes An Owner’s Corporation formed through proposed Lots 3 & 

4 will be established through the subdivision to secure 

management arrangements for the common property 

area. 

C12 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces. 

C15 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces within which a 

walk/cycle network could be created. 

C17-18 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces. 

C20 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces. 

C21 Yes Proposed Lots 1 & 2 will enjoy more than 7.5 metres of 

frontage to Pinnock Street and have direct access by their 

own crossovers. Proposed Lots 3 & 4 will enjoy access via the 

common property driveway, which can accommodate 

vehicle access and egress in a forwards direction. This 

arrangement will allow vehicles & pedestrians accessing 

each proposed lot to enter and exit the site in a safe and 

efficient manner. 

C22-25 Yes Reticulated sewer & water supply is available. Bairnsdale 

doesn’t have reticulated recycled water. 

C26 Yes The minimal site works associated with the subdivision can 

be easily managed. 

C27 Yes The proposed layout will allow for shared trenching to be 

used in infrastructure installation, if required. 

C28 Yes Reticulated electricity & telecommunications are available. 

C29 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces. 

C30 Yes This clause is not applicable, as the proposed subdivision will 

not create any streets or public spaces. 

Table 1: ResCode Assessment (Clause 56) 



   

 

 

With regard to the matters set out at Clause 65.01 it is noted that: 

 

➢ The matters set out in section 60 of the Act. 

 

The matters set out Section 60 of the Act are reserved for Council to consider. 

 

➢ The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

 

The Planning Policy Framework and MSS encourage the development of dwellings on 

land that is zoned for the purpose and within township boundaries. The subject site is 

located in the General Residential Zone and is within an area of Bairnsdale where 

increased densities are encouraged. Hence, it fits both criteria and is, therefore, 

supported by the Planning Policy Framework. 

 

➢ The purpose of the zone, overlay or other provision. 

 

The purpose of the General Residential Zone is: 

 

➢ “To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 

Framework. 

➢ To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the 

area. 

➢ To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing growth particularly in 

locations offering good access to services and transport. 

➢ To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of 

other non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate 

locations.” 

 

The proposed subdivision will serve to diversify the housing on offer in part of Bairnsdale 

that has good access to services and will achieve this outcome without excessively 

disrupting the character of the neighbourhood. 

 

➢ Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision. 

 

The provisions of Clause 56 are addressed in Table 1. 

 

➢ The orderly planning of the area. 

 

The proposed subdivision matches the development layout that was approved 

through planning permit 125/2019/P. Hence, approval of the proposed subdivision will 

represent a consistent, or orderly approach to planning. 

 

➢ The effect on the amenity of the area. 

 

Amenity issues were considered at the time planning permit 125/2019/P was issued to 

allow the development of four dwellings on the land. The subdivision of those dwellings 

sought through this permit will not add any amenity issues. 

 

➢ The proximity of the land to any public land. 



   

 

 

The subject site does not adjoin any public land, apart from Pinnock Street. 

 

➢ Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water 

quality. 

 

The proposed new dwellings will be plumbed to drain to Council’s reticulated drainage 

infrastructure in accordance with a drainage plan being finalised under planning 

permit 125/2019/P. So, the proposed subdivision will not lead to any impacts soil or 

water. 

  

➢ Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the quality of 

stormwater within and exiting the site. 

 

As above. 

 

➢ The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction. 

 

As can be seen in the site context analysis, the subject site does not contain any native 

vegetation. 

 

➢ Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to 

regenerate. 

 

As above. 

 

➢ The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the location of the land and 

the use, development or management of the land so as to minimise any such hazard. 

 

The subject site is not recognised as being at risk from erosion, flood or fire. 

 

➢ The adequacy of loading and unloading facilities and any associated amenity, traffic 

flow and road safety impacts. 

 

The proposed subdivision will create an area of common property that will facilitate 

the loading and unloading of vehicles associated with the use of the land for residential 

purposes.  

 

In relation to the matters raised at Clause 65.02, it is noted that: 

• The proposal will create lots for an approved 4-unit residential development; 

• Anecdotal evidence suggesting there will be good demand for the lots if 

they are ever offered for separate sale; 

• The subdivision pattern matches an existing approved unit layout; 

• The density and layout of the subdivision is 1 lot per 236m² (including common 

property), as demonstrated on the plan at Figure 1; 

• A 203m² area of common property with dimensions and area shown on the 

plan at Figure 1 will be created through the subdivision, with maintenance 

responsibilities allocated through the formal plan of subdivision; 

• There is ample space for carparking within each lot, i.e. 2 spaces within both 

Lots 1 & 2 and 1 space each in proposed Lots 3 & 4; and, 

• All proposed lots will enjoy access to a full suite of reticulated services. 



   

 

The following documents have been enclosed with this letter to allow Council to 

both record the permit application in its register and make a decision under the 

provisions of the Planning and Environment Act 1987: 

• A Title search statement and the title plan for the subject site confirming that the 

ownership and title particular details provided above are correct; 

• A Planning Property report for the subject site generated using the State 

Government’s LandVic website to confirm that the zoning and overlay controls 

listed above are correct; 

• A Feature and Level Survey of the subject site; 

• A Site Context Description that discusses the nature of land use and 

development across the subject site and surrounding land; 

• A proposed plan of subdivision for endorsement as part of any planning permit 

Council may choose to grant under the provisions of Section 61 of the Act. 

 

A payment in the amount of $1,318.10 will be made to Council shortly after 

lodgement to cover the fee for an application made under Class 20 of the fee 

schedule applicable to permit applications at Section 47 of the Planning and 

Environment Act 1987. 

 

Please advise us if you require any further information under Section 54 of the Act or want us 

to notify adjoining owners under Section 52 of the Act before making a decision on this 

application. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

 

CHRIS CURNOW 

Principal Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 

 

 



Address:

Lot and Plan Number:

Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI):

Local Government Area (Council): www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au

Council Property Number:

Planning Scheme: Planning Scheme - East Gippsland

Directory Reference:

Rural Water Corporation:

Urban Water Corporation:

Melbourne Water:

Power Distributor:

 GRZ - General Residential  PPRZ - Public Park and Recreation

From www.planning.vic.gov.au at 23 February 2021 01:53 PM

PROPERTY DETAILS

35 PINNOCK STREET BAIRNSDALE 3875

Lot 1 LP73806

1\LP73806

EAST GIPPSLAND

9204

East Gippsland

Vicroads 688 H6

UTILITIES

Southern Rural Water

East Gippsland Water

Outside drainage boundary

AUSNET

View location in VicPlan

Planning Zones

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE (GRZ) 

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE - SCHEDULE 1 (GRZ1) 

Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

STATE ELECTORATES

Legislative Council: EASTERN VICTORIA

Legislative Assembly: GIPPSLAND EAST

0  55 m

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT 

Page 1 of 3

Copyright © - State Government of Victoria 
Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided. 
Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).

PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT: 35 PINNOCK STREET BAIRNSDALE 3875

http://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au/schemes-and-amendments/browse-planning-scheme/planning-scheme?f.Scheme|planningSchemeName=East Gippsland
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan/?RunWorkflow=PropSelect&pfi=4007500
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/32_08.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/eastgippsland/ordinance/32_08s01_egip.pdf
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


 DDO - Design and Development  HO - Heritage

Planning Overlay

None affecting this land - there are overlays in the vicinity

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY (DDO) 

HERITAGE OVERLAY (HO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

Further Planning Information

Planning scheme data last updated on 17 February 2021.

A planning scheme sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land. 
This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land. 
Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme 
that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council 
or by visiting https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 
It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land. 
To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www.landata.vic.gov.au

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided. 
Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer
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https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/43_02.pdf
https://planning-schemes.api.delwp.vic.gov.au/schemes/vpps/43_01.pdf
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
https://www.landata.vic.gov.au
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer


 Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This property is not in a designated bushfire prone area. 
No special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Designated bushfire prone areas as determined by the Minister for Planning are in effect from 8 September 2011 

and amended from time to time.

The Building Regulations 2018 through application of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection 

standards for building works in designated bushfire prone areas.

Designated bushfire prone areas maps can be viewed on VicPlan at https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan 

or at the relevant local council.

Note: prior to 8 September 2011, the whole of Victoria was designated as bushfire prone area 

for the purposes of the building control system.

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found 

on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vic.gov.au

Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.legislation.vic.gov.au

For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

0  55 m
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SITE CONTEXT ANALYSIS: 
35 PINNOCK STREET, BAIRNSDALE 

 
Date: 23 February, 2021 

 

Reference: 1800785 Version: 2 BAIRNSDALE 

SUBJECT SITE: 
Lot Details: Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 073806 
Title Particulars: Volume: 08673, Folio 865 
Title Restrictions: None 
Overall Area & Shape: 944m2 formed in a rectangular shape 
Topography: Relatively flat 
Strategy Plan: Revitalisation and Growth Strategy – “Consolidated 

residential growth…. Provide for greater housing diversity”. 
Zoning: General Residential (Schedule 1) 
Overlays: None 
Improvements: Vacant land 

 

ADJOINING PROPERTIES:  
The subject site abuts: 

• Pinnock Street along its entire 20.12 metre north boundary.  This road reserve 

measures 30 metres in width and comprises two bitumen paved lanes divided by a 

grassed traffic island and a concrete footpath along its southern side.  It intersects with 

McCullough Street, approximately 320 metres to the east and terminates as a cul-de-

sac approximately 300 metres west of the subject site.  Street trees have been planted 

at regular intervals along the grassed traffic island. 

• 33 Pinnock Street along its entire 50.3 metre east boundary.  This property has area of 
approximately 1,035m2 formed in a rectangular shape.  It accommodates an existing 
single storey, double frontage, weatherboard dwelling setback from its north boundary 
frontage by more than 8 metres and from its common boundary with the subject site 
by more than two metres.  An outbuilding is located in its south east corner and the  
site contains several established trees.  The site is accessed via a concrete crossover 
located at the eastern end of its north boundary frontage to Pinnock Street.   

• 38 Turnbull Street along its entire 20.12 metre south boundary.  This property has area 
of approximately 1,040m2 formed in a rectangular shape.  It accommodates a brick 
veneer unit complex, comprising four residential units, that is setback from the site’s 
south boundary frontage by more than 5 metres and from its common boundary with 
the subject site by more than 12 metres.  The site is accessed via a concrete crossover 
located at the western end of its south boundary frontage to Turnbull Street. 

• 37 Pinnock Street along its entire 50.3 metre west boundary.  This property has area of 
approximately 1,030m2 formed in a rectangular shape.  It accommodates an existing 
single storey, double frontage weatherboard dwelling setback from its north boundary 
frontage by more than 7 metres, with its associated carport located along the common 
boundary with the subject site.  There are two outbuildings located in the southern 
portion of the site, one of which is setback by less than 1 metre from the common 
boundary with the subject site.  The site is accessed via a concrete crossover located at 
the eastern end of its north boundary frontage.  

It is also noted that: 

• 8 Pinnock Street is developed with a double-storey, brick-walled building that 
comprises 6 two-bedroom dwellings with 6 single carspaces contained in a single 
double carport structure on the opposite side of a common accessway; 

• There are 7 medium density developments within 100 metres of the subject site; 

• Building setbacks in this part of Pinnock St. range from 1m to 8.5m, see opposite; and, 

• The nearest boss stop is 11 minutes’ walk away and the CAD is 13 minutes’ walk away. 

     

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE 

 

FEATURE AND LEVEL SURVEY 

 
ZONING AND OVERLAY MAP 

 

REVITALISATION & GROWTH 
STRATEGY - BAIRNSDALE 

 

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF 37 PINNOCK ST 

 

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF 33 PINNOCK ST 

 

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF 38 TURNBULL ST 

 

VIEW LOOKING EAST ALONG PINNOCK ST 

 

HOUSING DIVERSITY PLAN - BAIRNSDALE 

 

Subject 
Site 

STREETSCAPE VIEW OF 8 PINNOCK ST 

 

Subject 
Site 

AERIAL IMAGE OF PINNOCK STREET, BETWEEN LIGAR AND GRANT STREETS, DEMONSTRATING EXISTING BUILDING SETBACKS 

 

VIEW LOOKING WEST ALONG PINNOCK ST 
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ADDRESS: 35 PINNOCK STREET, BAIRNSDALE VIC. 3875
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